October 20, 2009

The Honorable Members of the Common Council 200 East Wells Street, Room 202 Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE: 2009 Asset Forfeiture Expenditure Resolution

Dear Council Members:

Pursuant to Common Council File #920252, this file requests Common Council authorization for the Milwaukee Police Department to expend up to \$155,000 from its asset forfeiture funds. This additional 2009 expenditure is based on an emergent operational need and was not included in the 2009 Plan approved earlier this year by the Common Council. These expenditures are in accordance with the guidelines of the Federal Asset Forfeiture Sharing Program. This resolution will leave approximately \$989,818 in the Asset Forfeiture Trust Account. At this time, we are reserving the remainder for 2010 programming.

NTF Driveway and Parking Lot Expansion

\$155,000

Asset forfeiture funds will be used for to add a driveway and expand the parking lot to accommodate Neighborhood Task Force and Radio Shop operations.

Sincerely,

EDWARD FLYNN CHIEF OF POLICE

EAF: jjl